Precision Analog Microcontroller
12-bit Analog I/O and PWM, ARM7TDMI® MCU
Preliminary Technical Data ADuC7024
FEATURES
Analog I/O
10-Channel, 12-bit, 1MSPS ADC
Fully differential and single-ended modes
0 to VREF Analog Input Range

ADuC7024 64-LEAD LQFP
32
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
ADuC7024BCP –40°C to + 85°C 64-Lead Chip Scale Package CP-64
ADuC7024BST –40°C to + 85°C Lead Plastic Quad Flatpack ST-64
EVAL_ADuC7024QS  Development System
Contact the factory for chip availability.
ESD Caution
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily accumulate on the
human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although this product features
proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices subjected to high-energy
electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance
degradation or loss of functionality.
ADuC7024 Preliminary Technical Data
Rev. PrC | Page 8 of 18
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Table 3. Pin Function Descriptions
Pin# Mnemonic Type* Function
1 ADC4 I Single-ended or differential Analog input 4
2 ADC5 I Single-ended or differential Analog input 5
3 ADC6 I Single-ended or differential Analog input 6
4 ADC7 I Single-ended or differential Analog input 7
5 ADC8 I Single-ended or differential Analog input 8
6 ADC9 I Single-ended or differential Analog input 9
7 GNDREF S Ground voltage reference for the ADC. For optimal performance the analog
power supply should be separated from IOGND and DGND
8 ADCNEG I
Bias point or Negative Analog Input of the ADC in pseudo differential mode.
Must be connected to the ground of the signal to convert. This bias point
must be between 0V and 1V
9 DAC0/ADC12 I/O DAC0 Voltage Output / Single-ended or differential Analog input 12
10 DAC1/ADC13 I/O DAC1 Voltage Output / Single-ended or differential Analog input 13
11 TMS I JTAG Test Port Input - Test Mode Select. Debug and download access
12 TDI I JTAG Test Port Input – Test Data In. Debug and download access
13 P4.6/PLAO[14] I/O General Purpose Input-Output Port 4.6/ Programmable Logic Array Output
Element 14
14 P4.7/PLAO[15] I/O General Purpose Input-Output Port 4.7/ Programmable Logic Array Output
Element 15
15 BM/P0.0/CMPOUT/PLAI[7] I/O
Multifunction I/O pin:
Boot Mode. The ADuC7024 will enter UART serial download mode if BM is low
at reset and will execute code if BM is pulled high at reset through a 1kOhm
resistor/ General Purpose Input-Output Port 0.0 / Voltage Comparator
Output/ Programmable Logic Array Input Element 7
16 P0.6/T1/MRST/PLAO[3] O
Multifunction pin: driven low after reset
General Purpose Output Port 0.6 / Timer 1 Input / Power on reset output /
Programmable Logic Array Output Element 3
17 TCK I JTAG Test Port Input - Test Clock. Debug and download access
18 TDO O JTAG Test Port Output - Test Data Out. Debug and download access
19 IOGND S Ground for GPIO. Typically connected to DGND
20 IOVDD S 3.3V Supply for GPIO and input of the on-chip voltage regulator.
21 LVDD S 2.5V. Output of the on-chip voltage regulator. Must be connected to a 0.47µF
capacitor to DGND
22 DGND S Ground for core logic.